

Hans Raj Vs. State of H.P. & another.

Item No. (D-7)

Ex. Petition No.113 of 2025.

10.09.2025

Present: Mr. Sanjay Gandhi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the respondents-State has placed on record, copy of the office order dated 27.08.2025, whereby the Director, Women & Child Development, Himachal Pradesh has given effect to the Work Charge Status w.e.f. 25.02.2015 to 17.04.2017 and notional benefits as such have been granted in terms of the judgment dated 06.02.2025 in the Civil Appeal No.1595 of 2025 arising out of the SLP(C) No.23016 of 2023 titled ***State of H.P. & others Vs. Surajmani & anothers.***

It is submitted that the case of actual benefits of regularization after 17.04.2017, now has to be decided by the Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Accordingly, counsel for the respondents-State seeks further time for doing the needful.

List on **16.10.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

10th September, 2025
(munish thakur)