

Item No. D-4

Hans Raj Vs. State of HP & another

Ex. Petition No. 113 of 2025

08.05.2026. Present: Mr. Khem Raj, Advocate for Mr. Sanjay Gandhi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for the respondents-State

Learned Counsel for the State has placed on record communication dated 07.05.2026, whereby it is evident that a sum of Rs. 10,000/- by way of costs has been deposited into the account of the petitioner and the District Controller, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Chamba has been directed to prepare and send the pension case of the petitioner to the Office of the Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh and submit a compliance report.

Keeping in view the above, we defer proceedings to **19.06.2026** by which date, the State shall ensure compliance report or additional costs will be imposed.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 08, 2026
(hemlata)